
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

James Dearling, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207035 

Email: scrutiny@torbay.gov.uk  

(i) 

 

 

Monday, 18 July 2011 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

A meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Board will be held on 
 

Thursday, 28 July 2011 
 

commencing at 5.30 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Thomas (J) (Chairman) 

Councillor Barnby 

Councillor Bent 

Councillor Butt 

Councillor Darling (Vice-Chair) 

 

Councillor Kingscote 

Councillor Parrott 

Councillor Pentney 

Councillor James 

 

Co-opted Members of the Board 

Leon Butler 

Penny Burnside, Diocese of Exeter 

 

 

 

Our vision is for a cleaner, safer, prosperous Bay 



 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 4) 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 

Board held on 29 June 2011. 
 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 (a) To receive declarations of personal interests in respect of 

items on this agenda. 
 

For reference:  Having declared their personal interest members 
and officers may remain in the meeting and speak (and, in the 
case of Members, vote on the matter in question).  If the Member’s 
interest only arises because they have been appointed to an 
outside body by the Council (or if the interest is as a member of 
another public body) then the interest need only be declared if the 
Member wishes to speak and/or vote on the matter.  A completed 
disclosure of interests form should be returned to the Clerk before 
the conclusion of the meeting. 

 
(b) To receive declarations of personal prejudicial interests in 

respect of items on this agenda. 
 

For reference:  A Member with a personal interest also has a 
prejudicial interest in that matter if a member of the public (with 
knowledge of the relevant facts) would reasonably regard the 
interest as so significant that it is likely to influence their judgement 
of the public interest.  Where a Member has a personal prejudicial 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 

 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on 
any potential interests they may have, they should contact 
Democratic Services or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 

 
4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Active Ageing Strategy Progress report (Pages 5 - 12) 
 To consider a progress report on the above matter. 

 
6.   Performance Overview and Monitoring (Pages 13 - 68) 



 

 To consider: 
 
(a) the performance of the Council for the first quarter of 

2011/2012; 
 
(b) the current position of the Revenue Budget for 2011/2012; 

and 
 
(c)  the current position of the Capital Plan Budget for 

2011/2012. 
 
 

7.   Torbay Economic Development Company Business Plan 
2011/12 

(Pages 69 - 102) 

 To consider the above matter. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

29 June 2011 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillors Addis, Baldrey, Barnby, Butt, James, Kingscote, Parrott, Pentney and 
Thomas (J) 

 
(Also in attendance:  Councillor Nicole Amil, Councillor Darren Cowell and Councillor 

Michael Hytche)  
 

 

98. Election of Chairman  
 
Councillor Thomas (J) was elected Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
for the 2011/2012 Municipal Year. 
 

Councillor Thomas (J) in the Chair 
 

99. Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Penny Burnside.   

 
In accordance with the respective wishes of the Conservative Group and the Liberal 
Democrat Group, the membership of the Board had been amended for this meeting 
by including Councillor Addis instead of Councillor Bent and Councillor Baldry 
instead of Councillor Darling..  
 

100. Appointment of Vice-Chairman  
 
Councillor Darling was appointed Vice Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Board for the 2011/2012 Municipal Year. 
 
 

101. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 13 April 2011 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

102. Appointment of Health Scrutiny Board  
 

Resolved:   
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

Wednesday, 29 June 2011 
 

 
That a Health Scrutiny Board with the terms of reference and membership as 
laid out in the ‘Appointment of Health Scrutiny Board’ report be appointed for 
the 2011/2012 Municipal Year. 

 
 

103. Update on Bathing Water Quality and the revised Bathing Water Directive  
 
The Board considered an update on the Bathing Water Quality and Torbay’s 
response to the revised Bathing Water Directive.  The Council’s Resort Services 
Manager and Nick Smart, an officer from the Environment Agency, were in 
attendance.  The Board was advised of partnership working between the Council, 
the Environment Agency, and South West Water, with particular reference to the 
Torbay Project.  Members were informed that the Project had been extended to 
March 2012. 
 
The Board was advised of the requirement for information about water quality and 
potential sources of pollution to be displayed at beaches designated as bathing 
waters, including the timeframe for such signage.  Members were informed that 
detailed recommendations concerning the implementation of the Directive, and the 
funding from DEFRA (Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs) to 
assist with compliance were unconfirmed.   
 
In response to members’ questions, the Board was advised that potential problems 
would be addressed after the Torbay Project had finished and a watching brief 
would be maintained by all partners.  Members questioned the possible inclusion of 
climate change in sewerage system modelling, the decline in Blue Flags likely 
under the revised Bathing Water Directive, and the sanctions available to the 
Environment Agency in dealing with misconnections affecting catchments draining 
into the Bay’s bathing water.  The Board was advised that nationally the number of 
Blue Flags awarded was predicted to drop from seventy-three to approximately 
thirty once the Directive came into force, with Torbay predicted to retain four of its 
current six. 
 
In response to questions concerning the impact of new housing on water quality, 
the Board was informed that the adverse affects upon the sewerage system were 
particularly noticeable with regard to misconnections from home improvements and 
subsequent extensions rather than the initial build.   
 
Members discussed the possible adverse affects of bathing water signage and the 
value of disassociating the Council from such signs.   
 
In reply to questions on achieving the highest standard under the new Directive, the 
Board was advised that the focus of resources was on avoiding any classifications 
of Torbay’s bathing waters as poor. 
 
Members thanked the Council’s Resort Services Manager and the officer from the 
Environment Agency for attending to provide further clarification and information. 
 

Page 2



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

Wednesday, 29 June 2011 
 

 
 Resolved:   

 
That the Overview and Scrutiny Board receive a further update on Bathing 
Water Quality and the revised Bathing Water Directive nine months hence. 

 
 
 

104. Revenue Outturn 2010/11 - Subject to Audit  
 
The Board considered the final revenue position for the Council for the financial 
year 2010/11.  The report summarised an underspend of £1.35m. and indicated the 
main variations in the Council’s expenditure for 2010/11.  Members were advised of 
the recommendation to Council to transfer  funds to reserves.  The Board was 
advised of the timetable for the statutory auditing of the Council’s annual accounts. 
 
In response to questions, the Board was advised that given the financial challenges 
facing the Council the use of the General Fund Balance was not recommended by 
the Responsible Financial Officer.  Board members discussed the merit of directing 
some of the underspend for 2010/11 into service provision rather than allocating it 
all to reserves.   
 
Members discussed whether the £1.35m surplus was attributable to over-
budgeting, prudent management, or good fortune.  In response, the Board was 
informed of the Council’s vacancy-freeze, the pay-freeze for all staff, and the main 
variations within each directorate. 
 
Members discussed the Council’s past approach toward zero based budgeting and 
the amount of resource and time necessary to undertake such an exercise.  
Members suggested the value of time-charging across the Council or for individual 
teams to both ascertain costs and obtain additional revenue. 
 

Resolved:  (i) That a feasibility review of time-charging within the Council be 
added to the Overview and Scrutiny work programme for 2011/12. 

 
(ii) That the Overview and Scrutiny Board note with approval the Revenue 
Outturn for 2010/11 and commends officers and all elected members for the 
position identified on 29 June 2011. 

 
 

 
 
 

105. Capital Plan Budget Monitoring – 2010/11 Outturn (Subject to Audit)  
 
The Board considered the final Capital Monitoring report for 2010/11 which 
provided high-level information on capital expenditure and income for the year.   
 

Page 3



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

Wednesday, 29 June 2011 
 

 
Members questioned the capital receipt sale target to fund the Capital Budget, 
completion of the Council’s approved disposals, and the Council’s rationalisation 
policy.  In response to questions, the Board was advised concerning expenditure on 
TOR2 and that it was unlikely any dividend would result from TOR2 for the past 
financial year. 
 

Resolved:  That the Capital Plan Outturn report for 2010/11 be noted. 
 
 

106. Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2011/2012  
 
The Board considered the draft Overview and Scrutiny work programme for 
2011/12. 

 
Resolved:  That subject to amendments proposed by members, the draft work 
programme set out in Appendix One to the Overview and Scrutiny Work 
Programme 2011/2012 report be approved. 

 

Page 4



  

 
 

Title: Active Ageing Strategy Progress report 
 

Public Agenda 
Item: 

Yes 
 

  

Wards Affected: All wards in Torbay 
  

To: Overview & Scrutiny 
Board 

On: 28 July 2011 

    
Contact Officer:  Tim Nand-Lal 
℡ Telephone: 01803 210593 
�  E.mail: timothy.nand-lal@nhs.net 
 

 

1. Key points and Summary 
 
1.1 At the Overview and Scrutiny Board meeting on 13 April 2011 progress report 

87/2011 was considered and it was resolved:- 
 

(i)       that the Board was pleased to note that the Director of Public Health would 
now be leading on this project and would be looking for a Strategy to be in 
place in accordance with the timetable shared at the meeting; 

(ii)       that, at its meeting in July 2011, the Board consider the results of the 
consultation in relation to the emerging Active Ageing Strategy together with 
a framework for the Strategy; 

(iii)      that the Board has concerns about the definition of an “older person” being 
over 50 but looks forward to hearing the views on this issue as expressed in 
the consultation; and 

(iv)      that the Board would like to see a wider proportion of the population 
included within the consultation so th
[...]
outcomes of the engagement activity 

and the key statistical data from the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment for older 
people. The workshops were led by the Local Government Improvement and 
Development team, which is funded by the national Ageing Well programme, 
with support from the Care Trust and Council. The engagement activity led to a 
number of draft outcomes which were discussed at the workshops, as follows:- 

 

Older people in communities …. 
 

Are able to access transportation to get to the places they want to in 
and around Torbay 
 
Are socially integrated with their community and not isolated 
 
Feel financially secure 
 
Are making a positive contribution and experiencing fulfilment as a 
result 
 
Are in good health in mind and body 
 
Feel safe and secure 
 
Have dignity, choice and control throughout their life 

Page 7



  

 
Have the information and support that they need to stay independent 
 
Have housing that is suitable for their needs 

 
3.3 The workshop attendees prioritised the outcomes shown in 3.2 above and the 

results are shown below. All three workshops identified the “good health in mind 
and body” as the top priority and this was followed closely by “social integration”, 
“dignity, choice and control”, “financial security” and “access to transportation”. 

 

 Brixham Torquay Paignton 

1
st
 Good health in mind and 
body 

Good health in mind 
and body 

Good health in mind and 
body 

2
nd
 Dignity, choice and 
control 

Socially integrated 
Dignity choice and 
control 
Financially secure 
Information and 
support 

Dignity choice and control 

3
rd
 

 
Socially integrated Access to 

transportation 
Access to transportation 
Financially secure 

 
3.4 At the workshops people worked in groups on one of their top priorities and in 

particular what the achievement of the outcome would look like, how progress 
would be measured, how people felt that we were doing against each priority and 
their “low cost” or “no cost” ideas for these outcomes. This information will be 
crucial in developing the draft strategy. 

 

4 The next stages 
 
4.1 The surveys took longer to be returned than expected and the surveys took 

longer to analyse than had been planned. This has affected the timetable for the 
project but it has ensured that we have had a significant number of views.  

 
4.2 Appendix 2 provides the framework that will be used as the basis for the draft 

Active Ageing Strategy. The output from the engagement activity and the town 
workshops will be used to drive the contents of the strategy. It is considered that 
the outcomes, from the engagement work and the town workshops, can be 
grouped in the draft strategy under four priorities, as follows:- 

  

• Good health in mind and body. 

• Dignity choice and control. 

• Social integration. 

• Safe and secure. 
 
4.3 The draft will be worked up over the summer with the intention that the draft will 

go through the Council decision making process in the autumn. The strategy can 
then be printed and distributed once approval has been given to the draft 
strategy. 

 

Debbie Stark 
Director of Public Health  
 

Page 8



  

Appendices 
1 – Stakeholders attending the Town workshops 
2 - Framework for Active Ageing Strategy 
 

Documents available in members’ rooms 
None 
 
Background Papers: 
The following documents/files were used to compile this report :- 

• Report from the Local Government Improvement and Development team on the 
town workshops 

 

Page 9



  

 
 

Appendix 1 
 

 
 
 
 

Stakeholders attending the Town Workshops 
 
 
 

• Sanctuary Housing 

• Brixham Town Council 

• United Reform Church 

• Brixham Does Care  

• Sandwell 

• Torbay Council 

• GP Carer Support Worker 

• Age UK 

• Somerset care at Home 

• RNID 

• Torbay Older Citizens Forum 

• Adult and Community Learning 

• Care Quality Group 

• Community Partnerships 

• Stagecoach 

• WRVS 

• Leonard Stocks Centre 

• Carers 

• Hele’s Angels 

• Westcountry Housing 

• Folks at home 

• Care Support Forum 

• Third Phase Ltd 

• Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue 
Service 

• Agincare 

• Torbay Care Trust 

• AG care 

• Alchem 

• PLUSS 

• Independent Futures 

• Royal British Legion 

 

Page 10



  

  
Appendix 2 

 
Draft framework for Active Ageing Strategy 

 
 
1. Introduction/foreword  
 
2. Explanation of how Active Ageing Strategy fits with other strategies/projects such as 

economic regeneration, personalisation, the Big Society, Closing the Gap etc. 
 
3. Major policy initiatives 
 
4. Consultation results 
 
5. The priorities  

•  Good health in mind and body 

• Dignity, choice and control 

• Social integration 

• Safe and secure 
 
6. Demographic changes and associated costing information 
 
7. How the strategy is being funded  
 
8. How the strategy is being implemented, e.g. a detailed action plan  
 

 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



   

 

Strategic Scorecard Performance Summary 

 
 
 

Report for Quarter One – 2011/12 

 

 

Presented to:  

Overview & Scrutiny Board – Thursday 28
th
 July 2011 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Prepared by 
the Performance & Partnerships Team, Business Services. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 13



   

 

Table of Contents 

 

Table of Contents ............................................................................................ 2 

Performance Summary .................................................................................... 3 

Strategic Scorecard 2011/12 – Objectives ....................................................... 4 

Strategic Scorecard 2011/12 – Entities............................................................ 5 

Strategic Scorecard 2011/12 – Latest Performance up to Quarter 1 ............... 7 

 

Page 14



 

Page 3 of 24 

Performance Summary 

 
This report is to summarise the performance of the Performance Indicators and Projects in 
the Strategic Balanced Scorecard. The Performance Over
[...]
 section of the report provides Members with an update for the first quarter of 

2011/12 in respect of council tax and business rate collection. It also sets the 
background and benchmarks against which future performance will be monitored 
and assessed during the current financial year. 

 
A6.2 In common with previous reports to Members, the Councils debtors are broken 

down into a number of groups and these will be dealt with individually, relating at 
the same time to key indicators. 

 

Council Tax  

 
A6.3 In 2011/12 the targets for council tax are: 

(i) collect 96.5% of the Council Tax due within the 12 months of the financial 
year (i.e. April to March); and  

(ii) collect 50% of the arrears brought forward from previous years.   

Reserve Balance at 1 April 2011 
£’m 

Comprehensive Spending Review Reserve  3.100 

Budget Pressures Reserve  0.943 
Credit Crunch Reserve 0.109 

LABGI Reserve 0.045 
Seaside Towns Reserve 0.042 

Financial Strategy and Change Management Reserve  0.399 
  

Total 4.638 

Page 45



 

A6.4 The Council is due to collect £59.2m after the granting of statutory exemptions and 
reductions and Council Tax Benefit in the period April 2011 to March 2012. To date 
the Council has collected £16.1m which is about 27.3% of the Council Tax due in 
year. The collection level is in line with last year’s performance. 

A6.5 The total arrears outstanding at 31 March 2011 was £3.7m and this has been 
reduced by £0.636m which is about £17.1% of the total arrears due.  

A6.5 There is one write over £5,000 to report listed in Appendix A.  

Non-Domestic Rates 

A6.7 The targets collection rates for 2011/12 are: 

(i) collect 98.0% of the business rates due within the 12 months of the financial 
year (i.e. April to March); and  

(iii) collect 50% of the arrears brought forward from previous years.   

A6.8 The Council is due to collect £36.9m after the granting of mandatory relief in the 
period April 2011 to March 2012. To date the Council 
[...]
 but due to their high 
risk behaviour 

Impact on partner agencies 
requiring multi-agency 
agreement.  

40 80 200 

Reduction in care packages 
through, increased reliance on 
family/other support 
mechanisms, stricter application 
of the RAS to reduce variation  
and increase frequency of 
reviews. 

Risk to quality of service, client 
safety and increased need to 
use residential care 

150 250 500 

Reduce access to short 
stay/respite care by increasing 
threshold for access or limiting 
frequency. 

Likely to be resisted by existing 
clients/families/carers 

30 50 75 

Reduce access to day care by 
increasing threshold or limiting 
frequency 

Likely to be resisted by existing 
clients/families/carers. 

60 100 100 

  330 580 1040 

 
The Policy Development Group have asked that these schemes be set out more fully 
for the next meeting in August to include case study type examples to illustrate the 
impact on individual clients. 

 

Page 50



  

 
 

Report No: xxx/2011 Public Agenda Item: Yes 
   
Title: Capital Budget Monitoring 2011/12 (1st Quarter) 
  

Wards Affected: All Wards in Torbay 
  

To: Overview & Scrutiny Board 
Council 

On: 28th July 2011 
29

th
 September 2011 

    
Contact Officer: Martin Phillips 
℡ Telephone: (01803) 207285 
�  E.mail: Martin.phillips@torbay.gov.uk 
 

 

1. What we are trying to achieve 
 
1.1 This report is an overview of the Council’s approved Capital Programme for the 

quarter ending June 2011 incorporating capital project approvals from Council 
meeting on 13

th
 July 2011. The report provides details of expenditure and 

funding of service and community assets within the Council’s approved Capital 
Plan and is a key element of meeting the Council’s aims and objectives.  

 

2. Recommendation(s) for decision 
 
 Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 
2.1 That Members note the latest position on the Capital Programme and make 

recommendations to Council as appropriate.  
 
 Council 
 
2.2 That Members allocate tw
[...]
. (Workplans contained in the Appendices set out the on-going and future 

activities that the TEDC will be engaged in.) 

 

Torbay’s economy remains extremely weak and the activities of the TEDC alone are 

unlikely to lead to a significant or immediate improvement in economic performance. 

However, the TEDC can be very effective in bringing about change, improving skills 

and influencing others.  

 

For the coming year the key challenges relate to the identification of employment 

related programmes to reflect Torbay Council’s emphasis on job creation, and 

adjusting to the impact of a significant reduction in public and private sector funding, 

whilst continuing to deliver a varied and demanding asset management and capital 

works programme. 

Page 72



 

 

 

Torbay Economic Development Company Business Plan 2011/2012
 

page 4 

 

As well as managing these challenges, the TEDC needs to harness the opportunities 

presented by the changing economic environment and new initiatives such as the 

Local Economic Partnership. The TEDC must lobby national opinion formers to make 

the right decisions about the Bay that could affect our future prosperity, such as the 

establishment of Enterprise Zones and the South Devon Link Road.  

 

Historically the TEDC has achieved for Torbay: 

• In excess of £30 million of external funding received for delivery of economic 

development projects, plus funds for other projects such as the restoration of 

Torre Abbey 

• Safeguarded over 500 jobs 

• Created over 150 jobs through the Innovation Centre project generating over 

£4.5 million in value added for the Torbay economy 

• Assisted over 200 businesses 

• Delivered an improved asset base for Torbay Council 

• Delivered a substantial capital works programme  

• Taken an ‘asset backed’ joint venture proposal to the market which has the 

capability to lever in significant private sector funding 

 

Moving forward the TEDC can offer its expertise in proper

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

Thursday, 28 July 2011 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Thomas (J) (Chairman) 
 

Councillors Barnby, Bent, Butt, Darling (Vice-Chair), Kingscote, Parrott, Pentney and Pountney 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillors Tyerman, Hernandez, Scouler and Lewis,  
plus Mayor Gordon Oliver) 

 
190 Apologies  

 
An apology for absence was received from Penny Burnside. 
 

191 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the Meeting of the Board held on 29 June 2011 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

192 Active Ageing Strategy Progress report  
 
The Board considered an update on the development of the Active Ageing 
Strategy.  The Board was advised of engagement activity that had occurred, 
including the use of the Council’s Viewpoint panel, Torbay’s Older Citizens Forum, 
Torbay Local Involvement Network, Age UK, and workshops.  The Board was 
advised that four priorities had been identified from the engagement activities: good 
health in mind and body; dignity, choice and control; social integration; and safe 
and secure. 
 
Members questioned the delay in undertaking and analysing the surveys and the 
representativeness of the views obtained.  In reply, the Board was informed that 
Viewpoint provided a good representation of views within the Bay.  Members 
questioned when Viewpoint was last refreshed and were advised that this 
information would be obtained. 
 
In response to members questioning the slippage in the development of the 
strategy, the meeting was advised by the Deputy Chief Executive, Torbay Care 
Trust, that confidence in meeting the revised timetable for the project was high. 
 
With reference to the age profile of respondents to engagement activities, Board 
members suggested the value of including younger adults and children. 
 
 
 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Board  Thursday, 28 July 2011 
 

 
 

193 Torbay Economic Development Company Business Plan 2011/12  
 
The Board considered the draft Torbay Economic Development Company Business 
Plan for 2011/12.  The Chief Executive Officer, Torbay Economic Development 
Company, TEDC, outlined the draft business plan and indicated that the Bay’s 
economy remained extremely weak and the activities of TEDC were unlikely to lead 
to significant improvement in economic performance.  The Board was advised that 
the activities of TEDC could bring about change, improve skills, and influence 
others.  The Chairman of TEDC advised the Board of the benefits of an economic 
development company.  The Mayor outlined the approach, role, and value of TEDC 
within the context of current economic circumstances. 
 
Members questioned where in-year budget savings or efficiencies were identified in 
the business plan.  In response, the Chief Executive Officer (TEDC) advised the 
meeting that the business plan budget for 2011/12 incorporated savings agreed 
previously and that possible savings of up to fifteen per cent had been identified for 
TEDC’s 2012/13 budget, which was being prepared.   
 
In reply to questions concerning the risks contained within the draft business plan, 
the Board was advised that certain risks were not new and had been judged high 
for a number of years. 
 
Members questioned where the TEDC’s commitment to help deprived communities 
appeared in the business plan.  In reply the Board was advised by the Chief 
Executive Officer, TEDC, of examples of help to target deprived wards, including 
the Cockington Sea Change Project, and received an acknowledgment that such a 
commitment could be reflected more fully in the final business plan.  Board 
members were advised that contractors working on Council programmes were 
being asked to work with deprived wards, including the provision of training 
programmes. 
 
Board members asked for confirmation that Oldway would be vacated by the end of 
September and were advised that the programme of relocating staff was under 
review.  The Board was advised that TEDC was not involved in the relocation of 
staff from Oldway.  In response to questions about the amount of money put aside 
for the physical regeneration of Torquay Harbour, the Board was advised that a pre-
feasibility study was being undertaken by TEDC. 
 
In reply to questions about the lack of previous financial accounts, Board members 
were advised that TEDC was a new company and that figures for the former Torbay 
Development Agency budgets had been used to form indicative accounts.  The 
Board was informed that the value of buildings and other assets of TEDC would be 
ascertained during 2011/12.   
 
In response to a suggestion that the TEDC should recognise the need to reduce the 
fees that the Council paid to the company, the Chairman of TEDC indicated to the 
Board that empire building or maintaining funding levels was not a TEDC ambition. 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Board  Thursday, 28 July 2011 
 

 
 
The Executive Lead Member for Involved and Healthy Communities suggested the 
value of appointing a voluntary or community sector representative to the TEDC 
Board.  In response, the Chairman of TEDC indicated he welcomed the proposal in 
principle. 
 

Resolved:  (i)  that with reference to its business plan, the TEDC be 
recommended to further promote its role in ensuring there are pathways to 
employment for people living in deprived areas; 
 
(ii)  that TEDC be recommended to consider appointing a third sector 
representative to its Board; 
 
(iii)  that the Overview and Scrutiny Board members be provided with details 
and criteria for the 500 plus jobs reportedly safeguarded by the TEDC; and  
 
(iv)  that with reference to TEDC business planning, the Overview and 
Scrutiny Board members be provided with information showing the financial 
amount budgeted per job created. 

 
(Note:  Prior to consideration of the item in Minute 193, Councillor Tyerman 
declared a personal interest as a Council appointed Director of Torbay Economic 
Development Company Ltd.) 
 

194 Performance Overview and Monitoring  
 
The Board considered reports which summarised the performance of the 
performance indicators and projects in the Council’s strategic scorecard, the 
Council’s approved capital programme for the first quarter of 2011/12, and the 
Council’s revenue budget for the same period. 
 
The Executive Lead Member for Children, Schools and Families and the Acting 
Director of Children’s Services attended to provide additional information and 
respond to Board members questions.  The Board was advised by the Executive 
Lead Member for Children, Schools and Families that the backlog in safeguarding 
cases would be clear by the end of August 2011.  The Board was informed that 
safeguarding issues would take eighteen months to rectify and require additional 
funds. 
 
Members questioned the timetable put forward to address safeguarding issues and 
the likelihood of success.  In reply to questions, the Acting Director of Children’s 
Services indicated that professionals within Children’s Services had become risk 
adverse.  He advised that intensive work with families to enable the child to stay in 
the family was often the best route.  Members suggested that action sooner to 
achieve a permanent solution, along the lines of the Denmark early intervention 
model, was most effective.   
 
Members questioned the shortage of foster care and were advised that a number of 
staff were focusing on foster care recruitment and that a recent campaign had been 
successful. 



Overview and Scrutiny Board  Thursday, 28 July 2011 
 

 
 
 
Board members questioned whether corporate resources were helping to address 
safeguarding issues.  In response the Chief Executive Officer advised that all 
Commissioners and Executive Heads had been challenged to help and that the 
issue was not confined to a single unit in Children’s Services.   
 
With reference to previous assurances and targets, Board members questioned the 
likelihood and intellectual capacity of the Council to deliver successful safeguarding.  
In response, the Board was advised that the backlog of cases would be rectified 
shortly and an eighteen month plan was needed. 
 
With reference to a projected overspend of £1.5m in Children’s Services for 
2011/12 and previous statements that an overspend was likely, Board members 
questioned whether the budget set had been realistic.  In response to questions 
about the possible closure of Children’s Centres within Torbay as an in-year saving, 
the Executive Lead Member for Children, Schools and Families advised the 
meeting that the operations of the centres were under review but they would not 
close.  The Acting Director of Children’s Services advised that measures to address 
the budget overspend including all expenditure over £500 requiring his 
authorisation.  The Board was advised that the possibility of charging academies for 
services was being investigated. 
 
Board members were advised by the Acting Director of Children’s Services that due 
to the budget process, historical overspends indicating difficulties within 
safeguarding had been absorbed within the overall Children’s Services budget. 
 
With reference to adult social care the Board was advised by the Deputy Chief 
Executive Officer, Torbay Care Trust, of capacity issues and increasing waiting 
lists.  The Board was informed that the projected overspend for adult social care for 
2011/12 was £1.5m, with a current year to date overspend of £575,000. 
 
In response to questions concerning bed blocking, the Board was advised that 
there were not delayed discharges within Torbay’s community hospitals, but there 
were within the eleven community hospitals within southern Devon. 
 
Members discussed the financial risk sharing arrangements between the Council 
and the Care Trust and potential proposals to reduce commissioned adult social 
care spending.  With particular reference to the Annual Strategic Agreement 
between the Council and the Care Trust, Board members expressed concern at the 
lack of information available during the budget process for 2011/12. 
 
Members discussed the possible impact of moving to critical care only during the 
current financial year.  The Executive Lead Member for Adult Social Care and Older 
People indicated that both substantial and critical care should be protected. 
 
In reply to questioning, the Deputy Chief Executive Officer, Torbay Care Trust, 
confirmed that certain services would cease over the next 2-3 years. 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Board  Thursday, 28 July 2011 
 

 
 
The Executive Lead Member for Finance and Audit indicated that current budgets 
were unrealistic and undesirable and the executive would be looking across the 
Council to identify savings.  In response to questions, he advised that the Council 
had not borrowed since May 2010.  Board members asked what the cost of capital 
borrowings was to the revenue budget and were advised £6.9m. 
 
Members asked for evidence of the added value of the capital plan, such as jobs 
created, and suggested performance indicators could be created to clarify such 
benefits.  
 
Members alluded to possible financial liabilities and penalties to Councillors such as 
incurred in the Clay Cross dispute and agreed to request the advice of the 
Monitoring Officer on the issue. 
 

Resolved:  (i)  that the Chief Executive Officer be recommended to ensure 
appraisals of Executive Heads and higher posts include children’s and adults’ 
safeguarding and positive engagement with corporate parenting; and 
 
(ii)  that monthly updates of performance indicators and projects relating to 
children’s safeguarding be provided to Overview and Scrutiny Board 
members. 

 
(Note:  Prior to consideration of the item in Minute 194, Councillor Pentney 
declared a personal interest due to her grandchild receiving care from Children’s 
Services.) 
 


